

SRM Contractors Limited

March 06, 2024

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	9.90	CARE BBB; Positive	Assigned
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	84.50	CARE BBB; Positive / CARE A3	Assigned

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The rating assigned to SRM Contractors Limited derives strength from the experienced promoters of the company, healthy order book position with reputed client base, increasing scale of operations, and comfortable financial risk profile of the company as reflected by interest coverage ratio of 6.6x and TOL/TNW of 1.14x as on March 31, 2023.

However, the rating is constraint on account of high capital expenditure requirement, highly competitive and cyclical industry with risk related to tender based order. Also, the rating is constraint of account of dependence on spending for infrastructure push by government along with geographical concentrated order book.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Increase in operating income to Rs 500 crores on sustained basis.
- Improvement in the PBILDT margins to 16% and PAT margins to 10% on sustained basis

Negative factors

- Decrease in the operating income to Rs 250 crores
- Deterioration in the PBILDT margins to 9% and PAT margins to 4.5%

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Positive

The positive outlook reflects that the company will be benefiting from the proposed IPO and this will help the company in improving the capital structure and liquidity position in the short to medium term.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Experienced management with good track record of operations: The company has good track record of operations, it was incorporated in 2008 and has experience of more than decades of operations in industry. SCL is being managed by experienced promoter across various field. The company is managed by Mr. Sanjay Mehta (Managing Director), who has 18 years of experience in the construction industry. He was previously working as a Doctor before founding this company. Mr. Vinod Kohli (President) has more than 30 years of experience in execution of civil projects especially in Irrigation & flood control, tunnels and hydropower. Mr. Vikas Vaid (President) has more than 20 years of experience of more than 2 decades of working in finance departments.

Healthy order book position with reputed client base: The company has healthy unexecuted order book of Rs 680 crores as on October 2023. It is roughly 2.2 time the total operating income for the year FY23 giving it medium term revenue visibility. The order book includes orders from reputed government organisations like Border Road Organisation, National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Indian Railways.

Increasing scale of operations: The scale of operations of the company has been continuously increasing from the last 5 years. The CAGR of the increase in total operating income is 33% per annum. With the increase in the operating income, the profitability of the company has been increasing as reflected by increase in GCA to Rs 27.32 crore during FY23 as compared to

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careedge.in</u> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



Rs 12.89 crore during FY21. The company has booked revenues of Rs 300 crores during FY23 and during the current year, till 7MFY24, the company has booked revenues of Rs 188 crores.

Comfortable financial profile: The PBILDT margin and PAT margin for FY23 stands at 12.76% and 6.24% respectively. The GCA of the company stood at Rs 27.32 crores in FY23 increasing from Rs 23.88 crores in FY22 (A). The capital structure has remained moderate with debt-to-equity ratio of 0.56x in FY23 (A). Also, the overall gearing ratio remained at 0.74x in FY23. Furthermore, the company is having healthy interest coverage ratio of 6.6x as on March 31, 2023. Also with the proposed IPO, the company has planned to raise Rs 138 crore and this will improve the net-worth of the company and will improve the capital structure in the short to medium term.

Upcoming IPO-The company has filed the DRHP for their fresh issue of 62 lakh shares having face value of 10/- share. The company will be raising approximately Rs 138 crores which they will be using for capital expenditure, repayment of debt, funding of working capital requirement, investment in JVs and general corporate purpose. The company has received observation from SEBI for IPO on Feb 09, 2024 wherein the company is allowed to proceed with the IPO within 12 months after submission of responses to the observation made by the SEBI.

Key weaknesses:

High capital expenditure requirement: The nature of operations of the company are capital intensive wherein various equipment and vehicles are needed to complete the projects in time which include various drill machines, compactors, excavator, trucks etc because of which the company has to spend regularly on their capital expenditure needs. In FY23, the company has done capital expenditure of Rs 5.35 crores. Furthermore, the company will be spending Rs 40 crores through receipts of funds from IPO in capex and in case the IPO doesn't come then the company will be using debt to fund the capital expenditure.

Highly competitive and cyclical industry with risk related to tender based orders: SRM Contractors Private Limited majorly undertakes projects, which are awarded through the tender-based/bidding system. This exposes the company to the risk associated with the tender-based business, which is characterized by intense competition. The growth of the business depends on its ability to successfully bid for the tenders and emerge as the lowest bidder. Also, in tender based nature of business, revenue and profitability are expected to remain susceptible to volatility in raw material prices to some extent. They are also exposed to project execution risk in terms of time and cost overrun as the projects of government entities frequently get stalled/delayed because of issues such as difficulties in land acquisitions, environmental clearances and political interference.

Dependence on spending for infrastructure push by government: The company gets some of their revenues from the government companies like Border Road Organisation, National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Indian Railways, etc, and they get their budget based on the government's capacity and intentions for spending on infrastructure improvements. Any change in the policy can severely impact the credit profile of the company.

Geographical concentrated order book position: The company operates in Jammu Kashmir and Ladakh region as they have expertise in construction of roads/bridges/tunnels in higher altitude. If the company gets blacklisted due to any issues from key authorities like BRO, NHAI etc then it will significantly impact the operations of the company.

Liquidity: Adequate

The company has adequate liquidity as reflected by the cash and bank balance of Rs 19.7 crores (Including FDRs lien marked with bank of Rs 8.64 crores). The company also has high current ratio and quick ratio of 2.02x and 1.8x as on March 31, 2023. The company has low repayment of Rs 8.40 crores in FY24 against projected GCA of Rs 39.97 crores. The operating cycle of the company is also comfortable at 41 day. The average working capital utilisation has remained high at 76% for last 12 months ending Sept 2023.

Applicable criteria

Definition of Default Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities Rating Outlook and Rating Watch Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector Construction Short Term Instruments

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macro Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry



Industrials	Construction	Construction	Civil Construction

SRM Contractors Limited (CIN-U45400JK2008PTC002933) is a Jammu based company which was incorporated in September 04, 2008. The company is engaged in Infrastructural projects such as roads, bridges, canals, , tunnels and small hydro projects. The company has in past executed various work orders for both Private and Government clients like Border Road Organisation, Indian Railways, etc. The company is registered as "A" contractor for bridge and road with government of India.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2022 (A)	March 31, 2023 (A)	7MFY24 (UA)
Total operating income	263.61	300.29	188.25
PBILDT	30.17	38.30	20.6
ΡΑΤ	18.31	18.75	12.59
Overall gearing (times)	0.76	0.74	NA
Interest coverage (times)	11.81	6.60	NA

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available', NA: Not available

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Acuite (SMERA) has done a review based on best available information on August 07, 2024 and downgraded the rating to BB+/A4+. Brickwork has done a review based on best available information on August 09, 2023 and downgraded the rating to BB-: Stable/A4.

Any other information: NA

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN		Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	9.90	CARE BBB; Positive
Non-fund- based - LT/ ST- BG/LC		-	-	-	84.50	CARE BBB; Positive / CARE A3

Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

Sr. No. Current Ratings	Rating History
-------------------------	----------------



	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021
1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	9.90	CARE BBB; Positive				
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST*	84.50	CARE BBB; Positive / CARE A3				

*Long term/Short term.

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: NA

Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level	
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple	
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	Simple	

Annexure-5: Lender details

Тс	o view the lender wise details of bank facilities please <u>click here</u>
----	--

Annexure-6: List of all the entities consolidated

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1		Full, proportionate or moderate	

Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.



Contact Us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: <u>mradul.mishra@careedge.in</u>

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: 91 22 6754 3444 E-mail: <u>Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</u>

Analytical Contacts

Sajan Goyal Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: 91-120-4452017 E-mail: <u>sajan.goyal@careedge.in</u>

Amit Jindal Associate Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: 91-120-4452073 E-mail: amit.jindal@careedge.in

Shivam Raghuwanshi Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: <u>Shivam.raghuwanshi@careedge.in</u>

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit <u>www.careedge.in</u>